The Company primarily operates in the Mainland China, and its business is primarily

settled in Renminbi. However, the recognised foreign currency assets and liabilities

and future foreign currency transactions of the Company (foreign currency assets

and liabilities and foreign currency transactions are mainly denominated in Hong

Kong dollars and US dollars) are still exposed to foreign exchange risks. The

Company pays close attention to the impact of exchange rate changes on the

Company. At present, the Company has not taken other measures to avoid foreign

exchange risks. Please refer to Note V. (63) “Foreign currency monetary items”

for the foreign exchange risk exposure of each of the Company’s foreign currency

assets and liabilities at the end of the year.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk: The pre-tax effect of reasonable

movements in exchange rates on the net profit or loss for the current period and

equity provided that variables other than exchange rate holding constant is set out

below:

During the year During last year

Item

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

shareholder’

equity

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

shareholder’

equity

Increase of 5% in the

exchange rate of

HKD against RMB -94,260.20 -94,260.20 -92,842.81 -92,842.81

Decrease of 5% in the

exchange rate of

HKD against RMB 94,260.20 94,260.20 92,842.81 92,842.81

Increase of 5% in the

exchange rate of JPY

against RMB -8,056,100.25 -8,056,100.25

Decrease of 5% in the

exchange rate of JPY

against RMB 8,056,100.25 8,056,100.25

Increase of 5% in the

exchange rate of

USD against RMB -6,378,771.95 -6,378,771.95 617,584.85 617,584.85

Decrease of 5% in the

exchange rate of

USD against RMB 6,378,771.95 6,378,771.95 -617,584.85 -617,584.85

1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in the notes are expressed in RMB)

DONGJIANG ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY LIMITED  2024 Annual Report228

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

X. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(1) Risks of financial instruments (Continued)

3. Market risks (Continued)

(2) Interest rate risk

The risk of market interest rate changes faced by the Company is mainly related

to the Company’s floating interest rate liabilities. The Company’s interest rate

risk mainly arises from interest-bearing debts such as long-term bank borrowings.